Richard Hunsaker	Carroll	April 30, 2016
	Boone	
	Johnston	

The Alcoholic Beverages Commission was created within the division and is composed of five members, not more than three of whom shall belong to the same political party. Up to two members may hold or have an interest in an alcohol license or permit. Commission members are appointed by the Governor for five-year terms subject to confirmation by the Senate. The commission acts as a division policymaking body and serves in an advisory capacity to the division administrator.

## BANKING DIVISION

Ch 524, Div. II; §546.2, 546.3 200 East Grand Avenue, Suite 300, Des Moines 50309: (515) 281-4014

Term Ending James M. Schipper, Superintendent of Banking......April 30, 2017

The Superintendent of Banking is appointed by the Governor subject to confirmation by the Senate to a four-year term. The superintendent is an ex officio member and chair of the State Banking Council, which acts in an advisory capacity in matters which come before the superintendent.

The superintendent is charged with the supervision and regulation of all state-chartered banks, trust companies, debt management companies, delayed deposit services, money services businesses, mortgage bankers, mortgage brokers, individual mortgage registrants (mortgage loan originators), industrial loan companies, and regulated loan companies. The superintendent and Banking Division staff protect the interests and rights of depositors, borrowers, creditors, and shareholders of the entities subject to regulatory purview of the division.

The division conducts regular on-site examinations and off-site monitoring of regulated institutions and processes applications for new charters and licenses, charter conversions, mergers and acquisitions, dissolutions, new offices, office relocations, and office closures. In addition to its regulatory functions, the division provides fundamental and technical assistance to banks and advises governmental bodies, agencies, and individuals in banking matters.

The superintendent also administers and coordinates within the Professional Licensing and Regulation Bureau the licensing and regulation of several professions through the following licensing boards: Accountancy Examining Board, Architectural Examining Board, Engineering and Land Surveying Examining Board, Interior Design Examining Board, Landscape Architectural Examining Board, Real Estate Appraiser Examining Board, and the Real Estate Commission.

The banking and finance operations are funded by assessments on the entities they regulate and use no tax dollars in their operations. The Professional Licensing and Regulation Bureau is funded by a combination of fees and an appropriation.

## STATE BANKING COUNCIL

8524.205

Banking Division, 200 East Grand Avenue, Suite 300, Des Moines 50309; (515) 281-4014

Name	City	Term Ending/Type	
Kevin Kness	Albia	April 30, 2019	
Gina Lawler-Sitzmann	Sioux City	April 30, 2016	
Barbara Miller	Maquoketa	April 30, 2017	
Surasee Rodari	Des Moines	April 30, 2016	
Glenn Rowe	Lorimor	April 30, 2018	
Peg Scott	Fontanelle	April 30, 2017	
Ex officio, voting member			

James M. Schipper, Superintendent of Banking, Chair ...... Statutory